

No. 23-1891

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

**HMTX INDUSTRIES, LLC, HALSTEAD NEW ENGLAND CORP.,
METROFLOR CORPORATION, JASCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
LLC,**
Plaintiffs- Appellants

v.

**UNITED STATES, OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRADE
REPRESENTATIVE, KATHERINE TAI, U.S. Trade
Representative, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION, TROY MILLER, Acting Commissioner of U.S.
Customs and Border Protection,**
Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade in
No. 1:20-cv-00177-3JP, Chief Judge Mark A. Barnett, Judge
Claire R. Kelly, Judge Jennifer Choe-Groves

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
HMTX INDUSTRIES, HALSTEAD NEW ENGLAND CORP.,
METROFLOR CORPORATION, AND JASCO PRODUCTS
COMPANY**

Pratik A. Shah
pshah@akingump.com
Matthew R. Nicely
James E. Tysse
Daniel M. Witkowski
Devin S. Sikes
AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &
FELD LLP
2001 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-4000

February 12, 2024

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. USTR EXCEEDED ITS “MODIFICATION” AUTHORITY UNDER SECTION 307 OF THE TRADE ACT.....	3
A. The Court Should Not Defer To USTR’s Actions	3
1. <i>The Court May Review USTR’s Final Agency Action For Statutory Compliance</i>	3
2. <i>USTR’s Statutory Constructions Are Not Entitled To Deference</i>	9
B. Intervening Precedents Preclude USTR From Waging A Trade War Through The “Modification” Provision.....	12
1. <i>“Modify” Means A Modest Or Minor Change</i>	12
2. <i>The “Major Questions” Doctrine Confirms That USTR Exceeded Its Modification Authority</i>	15
C. Section 307 Did Not Authorize USTR To Increase The Original Tariff Action In These Circumstances.....	18
1. <i>Section 307(a)(1)(B) Did Not Permit The Tariff Actions</i>	18
2. <i>Section 307(a)(1)(C) Did Not Permit The Tariff Actions</i>	22

II. USTR’S PREORDAINED DECISION TO PROMULGATE LIST 3 AND LIST 4A VIOLATED THE APA.....	29
A. The Foreign Affairs Function Exception Does Not Apply	29
B. USTR’s Remand Determination Was Impermissibly Post Hoc	33
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. C.A.B.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	34
<i>Almond Bros. Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 721 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	5
<i>American Ass’n of Exps. & Imps.-Textile & Apparel Corp. v. United States</i> , 751 F.2d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	32
<i>Australian Meat & Live-Stock Corp. v. Block</i> , 590 F. Supp. 1230 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1984).....	30
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	8, 10
<i>City of N.Y. v. Permanent Mission of India to United Nations</i> , 618 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	7, 8
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	34, 35
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018).....	32
<i>Federal Energy Administration v. Algonquin SNG, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	26, 27
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	7

Gazelle v. Shulkin,
868 F.3d 1006 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 11

Gilda Indus., Inc. v. United States,
622 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 5

International Bhd. of Teamsters v. Pena,
17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 32

Invenergy Renewables LLC v. United States,
422 F. Supp. 3d 1255 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2019)..... 30

Mast Indus., Inc. v. Regan,
596 F. Supp. 1567 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1984)..... 29

Michael Simon Design, Inc. v. United States,
609 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2010) 7

Mid Continent Nail Corp. v. United States,
846 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 29, 33

Public Citizen v. USTR,
5 F.3d 549 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 7

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 21

Sherley v. Sebelius,
689 F.3d 776 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 10

Solar Energy Indus. Ass’n v. United States,
86 F.4th 885 (Fed. Cir. 2023)..... *passim*

State of N.J., Dep’t of Env’t Prot. v. U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency,
626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 29

Timex V.I., Inc. v. United States,
157 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 11

USP Holdings, Inc. v. United States,
36 F.4th 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2022)..... 10

West Virginia v. EPA,
 597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... *passim*

STATUTES:

5 U.S.C.

§ 553(a)(1) 29
 § 553(c) 29
 § 704 3
 § 706(2)(A)..... 33

19 U.S.C.

§ 2254(b)(1)..... 14
 § 2411 16
 § 2411(a)..... 23
 § 2411(a)(1)..... 17
 § 2411(b)(1)..... 19
 § 2411(b)(2)..... *passim*
 § 2412 16
 § 2413 16
 § 2414 16
 § 2414(b)(1)..... 21
 § 2414(b)(2)..... 21
 § 2417(a)(1)..... 4, 8, 9
 § 2417(a)(1)(A)..... 23
 § 2417(a)(1)(B)..... 18
 § 2417(a)(1)(C)..... 22, 23
 § 2417(a)(2)..... 31

28 U.S.C.

§ 2640(e) 4, 10

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES:

*Implementation of Tariff-Rate Quota for Imports of Sugar-
 Containing Products*, 64 Fed. Reg. 67,152 (Dec. 1, 1999)..... 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

H.R. REP. NO. 79-1980 (1946)..... 30, 32

H.R. REP. NO. 100-576 (1988), 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1547 4, 24
S. REP. NO. 79-752 (1945)..... 30
WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2002) 26
